
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL, QUEEN VICTORIA STREET, EC4V 3AL 

  

Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
(Chairman) 
Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Sophie Fernandes 
Stuart Fraser (Ex-Officio Member) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ronel Lehmann (External 
Member) 
 

Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member) 
Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (External 
Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Prof. Whitehouse (External Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jacqui Daniels 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the School at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 1 December 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. DISCLOSURE AND BARRING REQUIREMENTS FOR SCHOOL GOVERNORS 

APPOINTED BY THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. HEAD'S REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

  
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
10. HEAD'S REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 



 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
Monday, 1 December 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 

at City of London School, Queen Victoria Street, EC4V 3AL on Monday, 1 December 
2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 

Ronel Lehmann (External Member) 
Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers:  

Jacqui Daniels 
Sarah Fletcher 
Phillip Everett 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Head, City of London School 
City of London School 

Charles Fillingham 
Andrew Little 

City of London School 
Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Port 
Paul Nagle 

Chamberlain's Department 
Chamberlain's Department 

  
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Lord Levene of Portsoken and Professor 
Whitehouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Deputy Chairman declared that he was on the Education Board. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on the 6 October 2014, were agreed 
as an accurate record, subject to the correction of a number of grammatical and 
spelling errors. 
 
Matters Arising 
School Partnership – Stepney Green College (page 1) The Head advised 
that, as the partnership arrangements were ceasing shortly, she considered 
that it was no longer necessary for the Governors to visit Stepney Green 
College. 
 
Head’s Report – Mandarin Chinese (page 2) In answer to a Member’s 
question the Head confirmed that a company called Dragons in Europe 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



currently provided lessons in Mandarin Chinese and she understood that they 
taught actively used vocabulary.  
 
First Aid Training (page 4) The Head confirmed that she was investigating 
ways of providing alternative methods of ensuring that all pupils would leave 
the School adequately trained.  
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS OF THE 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL  
A report of the Town Clerk was considered which requested that Governors 
review the Board’s Terms of Reference and the frequency of its meetings.  
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the word ‘Headmistress’ in paragraph 4(c) being 
amended to the word ‘Head’, the terms of reference of the Board of Governors 
of the City of London School be approved for submission to the Court of 
Common Council in April 2015 and that the current frequency of Board 
meetings be confirmed. 
 

5. HEAD'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of the City of London School which 
updated Governors on School matters.  
 
The Head advised the Governors of the work undertaken by the Head of Staff 
Development with Newly Qualified Teachers (NQTs) and expressed her and 
the Board’s appreciation of his efforts. She advised that 167 applications had 
been received for 10+ places, 666 applications for 11+ places and 337 
applications had been received for 13+ places; 10 + and 11+ to commence in 
September 2015 and 13+ to commence in September 2017. She added that 
within those figures, there had been 180 applications for the 5 Bursary places 
available at 11+. In answer to a Member’s question, she stated that the new 
shelter in the Upper Playground was intended to protect staff from balls. 
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain on the Risk Management 
Strategy, advising that a risk review of the School was scheduled to take place 
at a meeting to be held on 2 June 2015. 
 
During the course of discussion, the following points were raised:- 
- consideration should be given to adding a reference to the need to ensure that 
no student was radicalised; 
- the Director of Finance at the School, who had less involvement with exams, 
would be dealing with the risk review therefore the timing of the review close to 
exam time, would have little impact; 
- the 4x4 risk scoring and the introduction of a target risk score was welcomed 
as they were likely to make the information more accurate; and 
- concern was expressed at the amount of paper used over recent months on 
this matter as the document was large and had been circulated to a number of 
Committees.  
 

Page 2



RESOLVED – That the new Risk Management Strategy and the plans for the 
phased roll-out of the Strategy within departments and City of London 
institutions, be noted.  
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
School Productions 
A Governor enquired whether her fellow Governors had had the opportunity to 
attend any of the School’s recent productions and also those which had been 
undertaken in association with the Girls’ School. She praised the staff and boys 
on the excellent productions and encouraged Members to attend such events in 
future. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
Item No.                                         Exempt Paragraphs    
10 & 11     3 
12            1 and 3 
13                 1, 3 and 4 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 October 2014 were approved as an 
accurate record, subject to the correction of a number of spelling and 
grammatical corrections. 
 

11. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL  
The Board received a report of the Head which provided an update to 
Governors on summer works, a response to a recent consultation exercise and 
the Safeguarding Code of Conduct.   
 

12. PROPOSED 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Head which presented the proposed 2015/16 revenue budget for review. 
 

13. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain, the 
Head and the City Surveyor concerning the projected cost of works to be met 
from the Repairs, Maintenance Improvements and Major Works Fund over the 
next 21 years.   
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
In answer to a Member’s question a discussion was held on the possible impact 
of developments proposals near to the School.   
 

Page 3



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 0207 332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committees:  
Board of Governors of City of London School for Girls 
Establishment Committee 
Board of Governors of City of London Freemen‟s School  
Community and Children‟s Services Committee – For    

Decision 
Board of Governors of City of London School 

Dated:  
4 February 2015 
5 February 2015 
11 February 2015 
13 February 2015 
 
25 February 2015 

Subject:  
Disclosure and Barring Requirements for School 
Governors appointed by the Court of Common Council  

Public 
 

Report of:  
Town Clerk  

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the City of London Corporation‟s obligations in relation to 
disclosure and barring service (DBS) requirements for chairmen and governors on 
boards of the City‟s independent schools, academies, and one maintained school. It 
summarises the legal basis of the DBS requirements and advises that the checks 
are mandatory in the context of academies and independent schools, and can be 
enforced by the Secretary of State for Education through the criminal courts. This 
report goes on to advise members of the policy recommendation made by the City of 
London Corporation‟s Education Board to make it obligatory of all members of the 
Court of Common Council who stand for nomination as a school governor to undergo 
DBS checks.   
 

Recommendation 
 

 Members of the Boards of Governors of the independent schools and the 
Establishment Committee are asked to note the report.  
 

 Members of the Community and Children‟s Services Committee are asked to 
agree that governors appointed by the City Corporation to maintained schools 
such as Sir John Cass Foundation Primary School be obliged to undergo DBS 
checks prior to commencing their appointment or as soon as practicable upon 
commencement.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Following queries from members over the legal basis for the enforcement of 

disclosure and barring checks for governors of the City‟s independent schools 
and academies, officers in the Town Clerk‟s Department have consulted with 
colleagues in the Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Department. The advice of the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor is summarised below. In short, the provisions are 
mandatory in independent schools, academies and free schools and can 
ultimately be enforced by the Secretary of State for Educati
[...]
t to establish the individual‟s suitability to work in a school, such 

further checks as the Secretary of State considers appropriate.  

 

10. Clearly if would be onerous if the chairmen were required to make these checks 

personally on other Board members. The work involved can be undertaken on 

behalf of the chairmen, but they remain responsible for satisfying themselves that 

all other members of their Board have been subject to the necessary checks. 

 

11. In addition, the Regulations, at paragraph 22, make it clear that the proprietor is 

under an obligation to keep a register, known as a Single Central Record, of the 

date of when the above checks were undertaken, in respect of all other governors 

appointed after May 2007 and the outcome.  

 

12. From the above there is no doubt firstly that all the Board chairmen of the City 

schools will be subject to the above checking and secondly that these checks are 

mandatory rather than discretionary.  As a matter of law the Secretary of State 

will only permit a person to be a Chairman of Governors if they have satisfied the 

above checks.  

 

13. Again, neither the Regulations nor guidance suggest that the performance of 

these checks by the chairmen in relation to the other Board members is 

Page 7



discretionary. All governors of the City schools should undergo the above 

checking if this has not already taken place.  

 

14. Section 163 of the Education Act 2002 gives the Independent Schools 

Inspectorate   the duty to inspect registered schools, including those run by the 

City, and the inspections shall relate to ensuring that specified standards are 

being met. For the avoidance of doubt this includes assessing whether the 

standards required regarding the suitability of staff, the proprietor and members 

of the Board of Governors have been complied with.  

 

15. In the event that the Inspectorate determines that the standards required have 

not been complied with, the Inspect
[...]
S checks prior to commencing their 
appointment or as soon as practicable upon commencement.  

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
29. The Comptroller and City Solicitor has been consulted on this report and his 

comments incorporated.  
 
Conclusion 
 
30. This report outlines the City of London Corporation‟s obligations in relation to 

disclosure and barring requirements for governors of the City Schools. It 
summarises the legal basis of the requirements and advises that the checks are 
mandatory and can be enforced by the Secretary of State for Education through 
the criminal courts. There is therefore no scope for discretion in their 
enforcement.  

 
Appendices 
 

 None 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
Background Paper(s) 
 

 Disclosure and Barring Requirements for Governors of Independent Schools 
– Report of the Town Clerk to the Education Board – 15 January 2015 

 
Alistair MacLellan 
Town Clerk‟s Department 
 
T: 0207 332 1416 
E: alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 11

mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee: Date: 

Board of Governors of the City of 
London School 

  25 February 2015 

Subject:  

Head’s Report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Sarah Fletcher, Head, City of London School 

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

The Head reports on the following: 
 

 Oxford and Cambridge results 

 Sponsored Award (Bursary) Campaign Update 

 Report on CLS Student Day 

 Health and Safety Matters 

 Parent and Pupil Data Policy 
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
1. Oxford and Cambridge Results 
 
This year the School secured 39 offers from Oxford and Cambridge which is a 
considerable increase on the figure of 25 for the previous year.   
 
27 pupils applied to Cambridge, 26 were interviewed and 17 have received offers. 
57 pupils applied to Oxford, 44 were interviewed and 22 received offers. 
Details of the courses, colleges and grades related
[...]
y further improvements to the existing procedures 

which can be made. Another drill will be held before the end of the Spring 

Term which will be attended by the Fire safety Advisor. 

5. Pupil & Parent Data Protection Policy 

 
The City of London Corporation is the data controller for the three City schools 
and the Guildhall School of Music and Drama.  The Town Clerk’s Information 
Officer has recently issued a revised policy after consultation with the schools 
with changes that are minor in detail covering such matters as scope, 
nomenclature and cross-reference correction.  The revised version of the 
policy attached at Annex B. 

 
Sarah Fletcher 
Head, City of London School 
 
T: 020 7489 4701 
E: skf@clsb.org.uk 

Page 14

mailto:skf@clsb.org.uk


OXFORD AND CAMBRIDGE OFFERS 2015 ANNEX A

Course College Offer

CAMBRIDGE 1 ChemEng via Natural Sciences Gonville & Caius A*A*A

27 applicants 2 Mathematics Queens A*A*A*A STEP(1,1)

26 interviewed 3 Law St Catherine's A*AA

4 ChemEng via Natural Sciences Churchill A*A*AA

5 HSPS Emmanuel U

6 Computer Science St Catherine's U

7 English Queens U

8 Economics Clare A*AA

9 Geography Girton A*AA

10 MML (French & Spanish) Emmanuel A*AA

11 Medicine Trinity A*A*A

12 Mathematics St John's A*A*A* S&1 in Step 2&3

13 Medicine Fitzwilliam A*A*A

14 Natural Sciences Queens A*A*Aa

15 Engineering Pembroke A*A*A

16 Engineering Peterhouse A*AA Step (1)

17 Classics Pembroke A*A*A

OXFORD 1 Engineering Magdalen A*AA

57 applicants 2 History & Economics Worcester AAA

44  interviewed 3 History & Russian Oriel AAA

4 Biological Sciences Brasenose A*AA

5 German & Linguistics (deferred entry) Magdalen AAA

6 History & French Lincoln AAA

7 Experimental Psychology Worcester A*AA

8 German & Italian Worcester AAA

9 History & French Brasenose AAA

10 Law Open U 

11 English Language & Literature Magdalen AAA

12 Theology & Religion St Peter's AAA

13 History & French Jesus AAA

14 Psychology and Linguistics Corpus Christi A*AA

15 Chemistry Lincoln A*AA

16 Engineering Brasenose A*AA

17 Psychology and Linguistics St Catherine's A*AA

18 Chemistry New College A*AA

19 History University AAA

20 Geography Worcester A*AA

21 MML (Russian & Portuguese) Lady Margaret Hall AAA

22 PPE University AAA

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



ANNEX B 

 

1 

 

 

PUPIL & PARENT DATA PROTECTION POLICY 

 

General Statement of the Duties of the CLFS, CLS and CLSG 
 

1. The City of London Corporation ('the City') is the data controller for the City of London 

Freemen's School ('the CLFS'), the City of London School ('the CLS'), the City of 

London School for Girls ('the CLSG') and the Guildhall Young Artists Division ('Junior 

Guildhall & Centre for Young Musicians') of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama. 

This Policy applies to personal information held and processed by the CLFS, the CLS, 

CLSG and Junior Guildhall & Centre for Young Musicians, and may collectively refer to 

them as 'the School/s' in light of their common obligations under this Policy.  References 

to the 'Bursar' in this Policy should, in respect of the CLS, be read as reference to the 

Head of IT & Computing, and, in the case of Junior Guildhall, the Head of Junior 

Guildhall. 

 

2. The City, and the Schools, are required to process personal data regarding pupils, their 

parents and guardians as part of their operation, and shall take all reasonable steps to do 

so in accordance with this Policy and the Data Protection Act 1998 („the DPA‟). The City 

aims to have transparent systems for holding and processing written personal data. Any 

reference to personal data in this Policy includes reference to sensitive personal data. 

Processing may include obtaining, recording, holding, disclosing, destroying or otherwise 

using data.   

 

3. Any individual is entitled to request access to information relating to their personal data 

held by the schools.  In this Policy any reference to pu
[...]
n relation to examination 

marks to either five months from the day on which the School received the request (if all 

the necessary conditions set out in paragraph 34 are fulfilled), or 40 days from the 

announcement of the examination results, whichever is the earlier. 

 

59. Where a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings, 

the information is exempt from disclosure unless the privilege is waived. 

 

Repeated Requests for Access to Records 
 

60. Unless a reasonable period of time has lapsed between the compliance with one request 

and receipt of the next, under the DPA the School is not obliged to comply with 

subsequent identical or similar requests from that applicant. 

 

 

Complaints 
 

61. If an individual believes that the relevant School has not complied with this Policy or 

acted in accordance with the DPA they should utilise the relevant School‟s complaints 

procedure.   

 

62. If the individual is still not satisfied, they may make representations to the Information 

Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF. Tel (01626) 

545 700. 

 

 

 

 

 

City of London 

December 2014 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Disclosure and Barring Requirements for School Governors appointed by the Court of Common Council
	5 Head's Report
	150225HeadsPublicReportAnnexA USE THIS VERSION
	150225 Heads Public Report Annex B

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Head's Report



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
Wednesday, 25 February 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 

at City of London School, Queen Victoria Street, EC4V 3AL on Wednesday, 25 
February 2015 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ronel Lehmann (External Member) 
Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member) 
 

Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Prof. Whitehouse (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Jacqui Daniels 
Sarah Port 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Fletcher 
Phillip Everett 

Head, City of London School 
City of London School 

Chrissie Morgan Director of Human Resources 

 
The Deputy Chairman Ian Seaton in the Chair 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Chairman Deputy Dr Giles Shilson and 
Sophie Fernandes. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Deputy Chairman declared that he was on the Education Board. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on the 1 December 2014, were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
First Aid Training (page 2) The Head confirmed that first aid training of pupils 
was in progress and she continued to investigate ways of providing alternative 
methods of ensuring that all pupils would leave the School adequately trained.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE AND BARRING REQUIREMENTS FOR SCHOOL 
GOVERNORS APPOINTED BY THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
A report of the Town Clerk outlined the City of London Corporation’s obligations 
in relation to disclosure and barring service (DBS) requirements for Chairmen, 



Governors on boards of the City’s independent schools, academies and one 
maintained school. 
 
Governors were reminded of the importance of completing a DBS check and, if 
they had not already, they were encouraged to do so as soon as possible. The 
Board discussed the process and the Town Clerk confirmed that the certificate 
was transferable although you needed to register on-line for the automatic 
renewal service within 14 days of the certificate being issued. Governors were 
reminded that the HR Department would be able to advise on any specific 
queries. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. HEAD'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of the City of London School which 
updated Governors on School matters. 
 
During the course of discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Governors congratulated all concerned on the outstanding Oxbridge offers 
and suggested that consideration be given to including offers to other 
bodies in next year’s report; 

 The relative benefits of both Oxford and Cambridge were referred to; 

 It was noted that the Commons Education Committee had indicated that 
they would shortly making PSHE a compulsory subject for all year groups; 

 A Governor referred to the new Medical School at the University of 
Buckingham and offered to encourage links between the School and the 
University; 

 It was noted that there were a fair number of pupils studying languages and 
engineering at present; and 

 Advice on what degrees could lead to which career was provided by the 
University advice service in the School and the Head advised that steps 
were being taken to improve this provision and to include advice and case 
histories from Alumni. 
 

RESOLVED – That the:- 
1) report be noted; and  
2) revised Pupil & Parent Data Protection Policy be endorsed.  
 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
In answer to a Governor’s question the Town Clerk reported that a Committee 
Dinner would be held on 17 November 2015. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Item No.                                         Exempt Paragraphs    
9 & 10     3 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 1 December 2014 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

10. HEAD'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head which provided an update to 
Governors on admissions, staff changes, the development office and 
fundraising strategy update.   
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
Questions were asked about progress on the Strategy Review and noise 
nuisance outside the School. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman agreed that the following Governors’ only items may be 
considered as matters of urgency. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF GOVERNORS ONLY ITEM  
 
1) TEACHERS PAY AWARD PROCESS AND THE JCC 
The Board considered and approved a verbal report of the Director HR 
concerning the Teachers’ Pay Award process and the membership of the JCC. 
 
2) STAFFING MATTER 
The Board considered a staffing matter. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


